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Before Huguenin, Winslow and Banks, Members. 

DECISION 

WINSLOW, Member: This case comes before the Public Employment Relations Board 

(PERB or Board) on appeal by Jefferey Norman (Norman) and Christopher Gillotte (Gillotte) 

(collectively as Charging Parties) of a dismissal of their unfair practice charge by PERB's 

Office of the General Counsel. The charge alleged that the Jurupa Unified School District 

(District) violated section 3543.5(a) and (d) of the Educational Employment Relations Act 

(EERA)" when the District's attorney purportedly represented the president of the National 

PERB Regulation 32320(d) provides, in pertinent part: "Effective July 1, 2013, a 
majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an appeal filed under 
Section 32635 [Board Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the decision or order, or 
any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential." Having met none of the criteria 
enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as precedential. 
(PERB Regs. are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 31001 et seq.) 

ZEERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all 
statutory references herein are to the Government Code. 



Education Association-Jurupa (NEA-J or Association) in a deposition noticed by Gillotte in an 

administrative proceeding he was engaged in against the District. 

The Board has reviewed the case file, including the unfair practice charge, as amended, 

the District's response, the warning letter, and the dismissal letter, in light of Charging Parties' 

appeal, the District's response thereto, and the relevant law. Based on this review, we affirm 

the dismissal for reasons discussed below. 

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

Norman and Gillotte filed their initial unfair practice charge on March 13, 2013. They 

filed a first amended charge on March 26, 2013. The Office of the General Counsel issued a 

warning letter on June 12, 2013. Norman and Gillotte filed a second amended charge on 

July 30, 2013. The Office of the General Counsel issued a dismissal letter on August 8, 2013. 

The charge and amended charges brought by these individuals only against the District 

allege, in relevant part, that Charging Parties, two former employees of the District, 

participated in the filing of a "Master Grievance/Complaint" against the District in June, 2010. 

As part of his defense against the District's administrative proceeding to terminate his 

employment, Gillotte subpoenaed the NEA-J President, John Vigrass (Vigrass) to appear at a 

deposition in that proceeding. The deposition took place on January 22, 2013. Vigrass 

appeared at the deposition with the District's Attorney, Kerri Taylor (Taylor), and was 

allegedly represented by her. Taylor had refused to accept service of the subpoena for Vigrass 

because he was not being called as a witness for or on behalf of the District and because he 

was a union representative. 

The charge alleges that Vigrass met with Taylor prior to the deposition and that Taylor 

gave Vigrass information about what was to take place. Charging Parties assert that Taylor 

"could have very well told the union president how to answer particular questions for the 
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benefit of Jurupa USD." (Attachment to UPC, p. 1.) Charging Parties allege that this conduct 

"is unlawfully supporting the union president in this deposition" and may have contributed 

financial support to NEA-J "to the detriment of its members." Vigrass has a duty to avoid 

taking positions that are in direct contravention to his duties under the collective bargaining 

agreement (CBA) and existing PERB precedent, according to Charging Parties.' 

Charging Parties also allege that the CBA between the District and NEA-J contains an 

indemnification/hold harmless clause which "gives the union the privilege of paying the 

districts bill (at their discretion) win, lose or draw," and that this violates due process. 

In the first amended charge, it is alleged that the District paid Taylor's law firm 

$555,000 between January 2012 and February 2013, and that the District could very easily pay 

the union's attorney bills." This charge also quotes from an e-mail from Vigrass to another 

unit member that confirms that the Association did not pay for Taylor to appear at Vigrass' 

deposition. The charge also accuses Vigrass of not representing the Association because he 

condoned the District's financial contribution to the Association's support in the form of 

paying for Taylor at the deposition. 

Warning Letter 

The warning letter concluded that the charge failed to provide: 

'a clear and concise statement of the facts and conduct 
alleged to constitute an unfair practice,' in violation of 
PERB Regulation 32615(a)(5)," because it states 

Nowhere do Charging Parties explain how Vigrass' deposition testimony violated the 
Association's duty of fair representation or in what way that testimony was detrimental to 
Gillotte's interests. 

This seems to be in the nature of argument, as the unfair practice charge and its 
amendments do not allege that the District paid the Association's attorney any money. 

PERB Regulations are codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, 
section 31001 et seq. 



'Please review the Deposition of NEA-J union president 
John Vigrass in its entirety' but fails to specify what pages and 
lines of the deposition give rise to Charging Parties' belief that 
the 'District is unlawfully supporting the union president in this 
deposition,' and that the District "is clearly working with the 
union and vise versa." 

Nonetheless, the Office of the General Counsel reviewed the documents provided and 

addressed the issues that appeared relevant to Charging Parties' claim that the District violated 

EERA. 

With regard to the charge of interference with the exercise of protected rights under 

EERA section 3543.5(a), the warning letter concluded that the unfair practice charge failed to 

state a prima facie case because the facts as alleged did not demonstrate that Taylor's 

representation of Vigrass in the deposition taken by Gillotte's attorney in the administrative 

proceeding tended to or actually resulted in harm to Charging Parties' EERA-protected rights. 

With regard to the allegation that the District's conduct violated EERA 

section 3543.5(d)", the warning letter concluded that Charging Parties' allegations did not 

demonstrate that the District's support of Vigrass during his deposition, even if true, tended to 

interfere with the internal activities of NEA-J. 

The Office of the General Counsel also found that the hold harmless clause of the CBA, 

which requires CTA/NEA "to defend and hold the District harmless 'against any and all 

claims, demands, suits or other forms of liability . . . which may arise by reason of, or resulting 

EERA section 3543.5(d) provides: 

It is unlawful for a public school employer to do any of the 
following: 

(d) Dominate or interfere with the formation or administration of 
any employee organization, or contribute financial or other 
support to it, or in any way encourage employees to join any 
organization in preference to another. 



from the operation of this Article,'" did not demonstrate collusion between the District and the 

Association. The "Article" referred to in the hold harmless clause pertains to the Association's 

right to union leave, fees, and deductions and the use of District facilities to conduct union 

business. Because the duty to indemnify is limited to claims against the District arising from 

the rights enunciated in the indemnification article, the Office of the General Counsel found 

that the hold harmless clause did not demonstrate that the parties have wrongfully colluded. 

The warning letter did not discuss any issues regarding Charging Parties' standing, or 

lack of it, to bring a charge alleging violation of EERA section 3545.(d). 

Second Amended Charge 

In response to the warning letter, Charging Parties filed a second amended charge, 

repeating the allegations that Vigrass was represented by the District's counsel in the Gillotte 

deposition, and speculating that the District's attorney prepared Vigrass for the deposition, 

"with the presumed intent of limiting the amount of information that could be gathered . . . ." 

This conduct constitutes unlawful support by the District for the Association, according to the 

Charging Parties. 

The second amended charge also asserts that both Charging Parties were part of a group 

of employees who filed a "master grievance" in June, 2010, which PERB had previously 

determined was protected activity. (See Jurupa Unified School District (2012) PERB Decision 

No. 2283 (Jurupa).) As a result of participating in that grievance, according to Charging 

Parties, members of the "master grievance group" have continued to be threatened and 

retaliated against by the District's Superintendent of Personnel, Tamara Elzig (Elzig). 

However, Charging Parties do not allege or explain how Vigrass' alleged representation by the 

District's counsel in his deposition was a threat or retaliation against either Charging Party 

because of their earlier protected activity. 



The second amended charge also asserts that Taylor's representation of the NEA-J 

president in the deposition violated various provisions the California Rules of Professional 

Conduct, most particularly rules prohibiting representation of adverse interests. 

The Dismissal 

The Office of the General Counsel dismissed the second amended charge, concluding 

that the allegations do not demonstrate that the District's conduct violated either EERA 

section 3543.5(a) or (d). Addressing the alleged violation of EERA section 3543.5(d), the 

Office of the General Counsel noted that the section "seeks to assure that employees have a 

free choice between competing organizations and that employee organizations remain 

independent of the employer." (Dismissal Ltr., p. 2.) Characterizing the alleged facts as 

possibly suggesting employer domination and interference with the administration of an 

employee organization, the Office of the General Counsel nevertheless dismissed this alleged 

violation of EERA section 3543.5(d) based on the conclusion that individuals do not have 

standing to bring charges of domination and interference, citing Jurupa, supra, PERB Decision 

No. 2283, and other cases. Because the Charging Parties brought the charge as individual 

employees and not as an employee organization or representative thereof, the Office of the 

General Counsel concluded they had no standing to complain of employer domination or 

interference with the administration of an employee organization. The dismissal letter was the 

first notice the Charging Parties had that they lacked standing to allege a violation of EERA 

section 3543.5(d). 

With regard to the alleged violation of EERA section 3543.5(a), the Office of the 

General Counsel noted that the right to depose witnesses in Gillotte's permanent teacher 

dismissal proceeding is not an exercise of EERA-protected rights. There is no information in 

the charge demonstrating the District took the actions because of the alleged exercise of 



protected rights. Nothing in the charge demonstrates close temporal proximity between the 

Charging Parties' exercise of protected rights and the District's alleged adverse actions. 

Moreover, the charge's lack of allegations concerning the first four Novato elements renders it 

impossible to determine whether a charge of retaliation is timely filed in this case, according to 

the Office of the General Counsel." 

To the extent Charging Parties allege that Vigrass breached a duty owed to Charging 

Parties, this claim is not properly raised in an unfair practice charge filed against the employer. 

Such allegations must be raised in an unfair practice charge filed against the union, the Office 

of the General Counsel concluded. 

For these reasons, the Office of the General Counsel determined that the charge did not 

state a prima facie case and dismissed the charge in its entirety. 

Charging Parties' Appeal 

Much of the appeal simply repeats allegations contained in the second amended charge, 

the gravamen of which is that by providing Vigrass legal representation in the deposition, the 

District "may have contributed financial or pecuniary value support to the union to the 

detriment of its members." (Charging Parties' Appeal, p. 5.) 

The appeal also takes issue with the dismissal letter's conclusion that only employee 

organizations, not individuals, have standing to bring a charge alleging a violation of EERA 

section 3543.5(d). 

The Novato elements are: (1) that the employee exercised rights protected under 
EERA; (2) the employer had knowledge that the employee exercised those rights; (3) the 
employer took adverse action against the employee; and (4) the employer took adverse action 
against the employee because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified School District 
(1982) PERB Decision No. 210 (Novato). 
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Charging Parties complain that such a rule makes no sense, as it is unlikely that an 

employee organization receiving support from an employer would file an unfair practice 

charge complaining of such support. 

Charging Parties also assert in their appeal, presumably in response to the discussion of 

standing in the dismissal letter, that the "Master Grievance Group" is an employee 

organization within the meaning of EERA. Therefore, according to Charging Parties, they 

have standing to pursue the EERA 3543.5(d) charge against the District, as they are 

representatives of this "Master Grievance" employee organization. 

Charging Parties assert the Office of the General Counsel erred in dismissing the 

alleged EERA 3543.5(a) violation, arguing that the adverse action taken against the Charging 

Parties and all of the "master grievance" group was "preventing a successful representation of 

our Union president, placing it in a harmful, unfavorable light." (Appeal, p. 13.) According to 

Charging Parties, preparing Vigrass for his deposition prevented the Association president 

from carrying out his duties properly. 

The appeal also renews Charging Parties' claim that the District's attorney violated the 

California Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys. 

Charging Parties do not renew in their appeal their claim that the hold harmless clause 

in the CBA violated EERA. This claim is therefore not before us. (Los Angeles Community 

College District (2000) PERB Decision No. 1377.) 

District's Response 

The District asserts that the charge was properly dismissed, because it failed to set forth 

a clear and concise statement of facts and conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice. 

EERA section 3540.1(d) defines "Employee organization": ". . . an organization that 
includes employees of a public school employer that has as one of its primary purposes 
representing those employees in their relations with that public school employer. 'Employee 
organization' shall also include any person of the organization authorized to act on its behalf." 
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Charging Parties have instead asserted legal conclusions from which it cannot be adduced that 

Charging Parties were subjected to any threats or acts of intimidation as a result of their 

protected activity according to the District. 

With regard to the claim that the District's attorney represented Vigrass in his 

deposition, the District asserts that the attorney was not representing Vigrass and that nothing 

in the transcript of the deposition showed that she was acting in any capacity other than to 

represent the District in this deposition of a witness subpoenaed by a party adverse to the 

District. 

The District also objects to Charging Parties' allegation that the "Master Grievance 

Group" is an employee organization, because that claim was not alleged in the unfair practice 

charge or in any of the amendments thereto. 

DISCUSSION 

District's Alleged Representation of Vigrass at a Deposition 

The essence of Charging Parties' allegations is that the District provided legal 

representation to the Association president in a deposition to which he was subpoenaed and 

that the District's attorney presumably coached him about his substantive testimony. The 

unfair practice charge as amended provides no facts from which such a conclusion can be 

drawn, but instead indulges in speculation about whether Vigrass was in fact represented by 

the District's attorney and whether she improperly influenced his testimony. 

In contrast, the District's position statements, verified under penalty of perjury, provide 

concrete facts from which it is reasonable to conclude that Vigrass was not represented by the 

District's attorney at the deposition. The first position statement states: 

Prior to the depositions of Mr. Santiago, Ms. Werwee and 
Mr. Vigrass, the attorney for the District, Kerrie Taylor, 
requested to meet with each witness. She did so as the attorney 
for the District, in preparation for the deposition. She was not 



representing any of the individual teachers. Ms. Taylor attended 
each of the depositions in that case, as the attorney for the 
District. A copy of the transcript of the deposition of Mr. Vigrass 
was attached to the original Charge. Ms. Taylor was not 
representing any of the individual teachers during their 
depositions. .. . [Ijn the transcript from the deposition of 
John Vigrass, attached to the original Charge, it is apparent that 
Ms. Taylor was appearing as counsel for the District and not 
counsel for Mr. Vigrass. 

(Emphasis added.) 

According to the deposition transcript attached to the initial unfair practice charge, 

Vigrass testified in the deposition that he and Taylor had a discussion before the deposition in 

which Taylor explained procedurally how a deposition works. Charging Parties have supplied 

no facts that contradict Vigrass' testimony, or otherwise indicate that Taylor coached him 

regarding his substantive testimony, or otherwise provided him what could be considered legal 

advice. 

Further factual circumstances support the District's sworn denial that Taylor 

represented Vigrass. When Gillotte's attorney asked Vigrass during the deposition about 

Taylor's pre-deposition communication with him, Taylor did not assert the attorney-client 

privilege or object to the question on any other basis. In contrast, when Taylor represented a 

member of the District's governing board (clearly a representative of her client), at another 

deposition in the Gillote dismissal case, she did object to questions that sought to reveal 

attorney-client communications." The fact that Taylor asserted the attorney-client privilege 

when she represented a member of her client's governing board, but did not do so when she 

appeared at Vigrass' deposition supports the District's sworn statement that Taylor was not 

representing Vigrass in the deposition in question and did not consider him her client. 

"Excerpts from the reporters' transcript to the deposition of Brian Schafer (Schafer), a 
member of the District's governing board, quoting Taylor's objection based on attorney-client 
privilege, was attached to the Charging Parties' first amended charge. 
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The Office of the General Counsel may rely on the facts alleged in a respondent's 

verified position statement under penalty of perjury when investigating a charge. (Service 

Employees International Union #790 (Adza) (2004) PERB Decision No. 1632-M.) Under our 

case law, a Board agent investigating a charge may determine that facts properly alleged by a 

respondent in accordance with PERB Regulation 32620(c), which are not disputed by the 

charging party who has notice thereof, which do not require a credibility determination, and 

are dispositive of an essential element of the prima facie case. Such facts presented by the 

respondent may be the basis on which to dismiss the charge. (National Union of Healthcare 

Workers (2012) PERB Decision No. 2249a-M; Fontana Teachers Association, CTA/NEA 

(Alexander, et al.) (1984) PERB Decision No. 416; Golden Plains Unified School District 

(2002) PERB Decision No. 1489.)10 

The Board has also held that legal conclusions in unfair practice charges need not be 

accepted as true where "other factual allegations contained in the charge do not support such a 

legal conclusion." (Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB Decision No. 873, 

fn. 6.) Here, Charging Parties' allegation that Vigrass entered into an attorney-client 

relationship with Taylor is a legal conclusion. Not only is this assertion not supported by facts 

alleged in the charge, it is directly contradicted by the District's sworn response and 

submissions of the Charging Parties, viz., the deposition transcripts of Vigrass and Schafer. 

For these reasons, we do not accept as true the allegation that Taylor represented 

Vigrass. 

"However, a Board agent may neither resolve the meaning of ambiguous contract 
provisions, nor accept legal conclusions advanced as allegations. (Eastside Union School 
District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466; Lake Tahoe Unified School District (1993) PERB 
Decision No. 994.) 
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Alleged Violations of EERA Section 3543.5(a) 

Even if we were to assume that the District's attorney did enter into an attorney-client 

relationship with Vigrass and represented him in the Gillotte deposition, we nevertheless 

affirm the dismissal of the unfair practice charge. 

Charging Parties assert that the alleged representation violates EERA section 3543.5(a). 

This subsection prohibits employers from imposing or threatening to impose reprisals on 

employees or to discriminate against them or otherwise interfere with employees because of 

their exercise of rights guaranteed by EERA. Allegations that employees have been retaliated 

or discriminated against because of their exercise of protected rights must demonstrate that the 

employer took an adverse action against the employee because the employee engaged in 

protected activity. (Novato, supra, PERB Decision No. 210.) 

In order to establish that an employer's conduct interfered with the exercise of EERA-

protected rights, charging parties need not establish an improper motive on the part of the 

employer, but merely that the employer's conduct tends to or actually results in at least slight 

harm to employee rights. (Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; 

Service Employees International Union, Local 99 (Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106.) 

Charging Parties here have failed to allege facts that demonstrate that the District's 

conduct either interfered with their protected rights or discriminated or retaliated against them 

because of their exercise of protected rights. Under the facts alleged, exercising discovery 

rights in a permanent teacher dismissal proceeding is not conduct protected by EERA. 

Permanent teacher dismissal proceedings are governed exclusively by the Education Code, and 

as PERB has repeatedly held, the exclusive representative is not required to undertake 

representation in these proceedings. (Oakland Education Association (Mckeel) (2000) PERB 

Decision No. 1383). Nor are any aspects of the causes and procedures for permanent teacher 
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dismissal within the scope of representation under EERA. (EERA, $ 3543.2(a) and (b).) Thus, 

when Gillotte noticed Vigrass for a deposition, Gillotte was not engaged in activity protected 

by EERA. The unfair practice charge therefore failed to allege the first prong of the Novato 

test. 

Neither have Charging Parties alleged facts that tend to show that the District's actions 

alleged in this case discriminated against either of the Charging Parties. Education Code 

section 44944(a)(1) establishes the right of full civil discovery in permanent teacher dismissal 

proceedings, including the taking of depositions. California Code of Civil Procedure 

section 2025.330(d) regarding depositions states, in relevant part: 

(d) Examination and cross-examination of the deponent shall 
proceed as permitted at trial under the provisions of the Evidence 
Code. 

Thus, the District had an absolute right to direct its attorney to attend the Vigrass 

deposition. Given that Vigrass was not an opposing party in the Gillotte dismissal proceeding, 

nothing prevented Taylor from meeting with him prior to the deposition. Allegations in the 

unfair practice charge implying that Taylor coached Vigrass' testimony is rank speculation 

unsupported by any alleged fact. 

Assuming that the protected activity consisted of Gillotte's participation in the "Master 

Grievance," this charge still fails to state a prima facie violation of EERA section 3543.5(a) in 

that it fails to allege facts that could lead to a conclusion that the District took adverse action 

against him because of that earlier protected activity. As explained above, Taylor was not 

representing Vigrass at the deposition. Even if she were, Charging Parties have not explained 

how that constitutes an adverse action against either one of them. 

Neither have Charging Parties alleged any facts demonstrating that the District's 

alleged representation of Vigrass in the deposition interfered with their protected rights. Their 
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claim that this "representation" somehow vitiated the authority or effectiveness of the 

Association's president is pure speculation and unsupported by any facts from which PERB 

can reasonably conclude that Taylor's interaction with Vigrass violated EERA. 

We therefore affirm the dismissal of Charging Parties allegations that the District 

violated EERA section 3543.5(a). 

Alleged Domination or Interference in the Administration of Employee Organization 

The Office of the General Counsel dismissed the allegation that the District's conduct 

violated EERA section 3543.5(d) based on PERB precedent that denies standing to individuals 

to bring such charges. We affirm the dismissal of this allegation, but for different reasons, as 

we explain. 

PERB Regulation 32620(d) requires the Board agent to "advise the charging party in 

writing of any deficiencies in the charge in a warning letter . . . prior to dismissal of any 

allegations contained in the charge." As noted earlier, the warning letter in this case contained 

no discussion of PERB's precedents holding that individuals do not have standing to bring 

unfair practice charges alleging violation of EERA section 3543.5(d). Charging Parties were 

thus deprived of an opportunity to amend their complaint to allege that they represented an 

employee organization. 

Ordinarily under these circumstances, we would remand the case to the Office of the 

General Counsel with direction to permit the charging party to amend his or her charge. 

However, in this case remand is not warranted, because we reject the underlying factual 

premise of Charging Parties' EERA section 3543.5(d) charge. The only basis for Charging 

Parties' claim is their allegation that Vigrass was represented by the District's attorney at the 

deposition, and that the District must have therefore paid for Vigrass' representation in that 

deposition. As discussed above, Charging Parties have failed to allege any facts from which 
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we can conclude that Vigrass was represented by Taylor or that any money or valuable service 

was provided by the District to the Association. Explaining the mechanics of depositions to an 

employee non-party witness, who also happens to be a union officer, is not tantamount to 

providing support or legal advice to an employee organization. Consequently, even if we 

permitted Charging Parties to amend the charge to cure the standing problem, the charge would 

still fail to state a prima facie case of a violation of EERA section 3543.5(d). Remand would 

therefore be a futile act. 

Allegations In Separate PERB Charge 

The District notes in its response to the appeal that the allegations related to Elzig's 

alleged retaliation against the "Master Grievance" group because of their protected activity 

were alleged and pleaded in a separate unfair practice charge, which is the subject of Norman's 

statement of exceptions to an administrative law judge proposed decision currently under 

consideration by the Board. We make no finding in this decision regarding Elzig's alleged 

retaliation against the "Master Grievance" group, having determined that the allegations in this 

case fail to state a prima facie violation of EERA section 3543.5(a). 

Request for Administrative Notice 

We reject Charging Parties request on appeal that the Board take administrative/judicial 

notice of portions of the CBA between the District and the Association. Nothing in the appeal 

explains the relevance of the CBA to the issues in this case. 

Alleged Violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct 

Although not discussed in the warning or dismissal letters, PERB lacks jurisdiction to 

enforce rights or duties imposed on attorneys by the California Rules of Professional Conduct. 

The power to impose attorney disciplinary actions is an inherent and exclusive judicial 

function, and it is exclusively held by the Supreme Court and the state bar, acting as its 
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administrative arm. (See, e.g., In re Rose (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430; Sheller v. Superior Court 

(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1697, as modified on denial of reh'g, (Feb. 6, 2008).) We therefore 

dismiss Charging Parties' allegations that the District's attorney violated any of the California 

Rules of Professional Conduct. 

ORDER 

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-5796-E is hereby DISMISSED 

WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. 

Members Huguenin and Banks joined in this Decision. 
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